

County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

То:	☐ Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814	□ County Clerk, County of Fresno 2221 Kern Street Fresno, CA 93721
From:	Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects 2220 Tulare Street (corner of Tulare and "M") Suite "A", Fresno, CA 93721	
Contact:	Planner, Phone Number	
Subject:	Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resource Code	
Project:	Initial Study Application No. 7492 and Unclassified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3619	
Location:	The proposed digester will be located at the intersection of American Avenue and Del Rey Avenue, APN 350-230-01S, a portion of the larger POM Wonderful site which includes the following APNS: 350-031-11, -13, -63S, 64, 66, 350-230-17, and -19S (land application area); 350-230-01S, -07ST, -08, -09S, -10, -11T, -12T, -13, -14S, -15S, and -21S (fruit processing facility operations). Address: 5286 S. Del Rey Avenue, Del Rey, CA 93616. Sup. Dist. 4.	
Sponsor:	POMWonderful, LLC	
Description	POM Wonderful fruit processing far Conditional Use Permit Nos. 2220, 125,000 tons of pomegranate wast from the onsite extraction facility to dewatered cake for land application grade carbon dioxide gas, and filtra wastewater treatment plan and use	on of an anaerobic digester at the existing cility (previously approved by Classified 2559, 2618, and 2668) to process up to e and pomegranate juice wastewater per year produce bio-methane for pipeline injection, an or composting, optional food and beverageate that will be treated by the onsite ed for irrigation of the alfalfa plants surrounding unt of wastewater produced or permitted for his application.
		ad Agency Responsible Agency) has and has made the following determination:
1. The	e project [\square \underline{will} $oxtimes$ \underline{will} not] have a sign	ificant effect on the environment.
	An Environmental Impact Report was p visions of CEQA.	repared for this project pursuant to the

	☑ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
3.	Mitigation measures [\boxtimes were \square were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.		
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [\boxtimes was \square was not] adopted for this project.		
5.	A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.		
6.	Findings [\square were \boxtimes] were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
This is to certify that the Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Corner of Tulare and "M" Streets, Fresno, California.			
Chrissy Monfette, Planner Date			
(559) 600-4245 /EMAIL cmonfette@fresnocountyca.gov			

G:\4360Devs&PIn\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3600-3699\3619\IS-CEQA\CUP 3619 NOD Draft.docx